RESOLUTION NO. 2024-124

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LANDSCAPE** MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE STATE HIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY ON STATE ROUTE 99 AND LAGUNA BOULEVARD / BOND ROAD

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) will provide landscape maintenance to the Laguna/Bond and State Route 99 Interchange to enhance and improve the appearance of the interchange as well as the surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, maintenance responsibilities include, but are not limited to, inspection, providing emergency repair, replacement, and maintenance of landscaping within the State Highway right of way on State Route 99; and

WHEREAS, the Landscape Maintenance Agreement has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney, and final copies have been submitted by Caltrans for the City's execution; and

WHEREAS, maintenance costs will be funded through CFD 2006-1, Measure A Maintenance and/or Gas Tax funds as established in annual operating budgets subject to City Council approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Landscape Maintenance Agreement with the State of California, Department of Transportation, in substantially the form presented, for the State Highway Right of Way on State Route 99 and Laguna Boulevard / Bond Road.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of July 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-124

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 24, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California